
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE 
PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 

will meet on 

 
WEDNESDAY, 6TH OCTOBER, 2021 

 
At 10.00 am 

 
by 
 

GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB 
COMMITTEE 
 
COUNCILLORS JOHN BOWDEN, GEOFF HILL AND SAYONARA LUXTON  

 
 

   
 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 28 September 2021 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
To appoint a Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 

  

 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

3 - 4 
 

4.   PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE 
 
To note the procedural details for the meeting. 

  

5 - 6 
 

5.   CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
To consider an application for a new premises licence under The Licensing 
Act 2003 for Epic Bars and Clubs Berkshire Limited, Labyrinth, Unit 15a, 
Windsor Royal Station, Windsor, SL4 1PJ. 

  

7 - 44 
 

 
 
 



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DEC
[...]
n of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURES 
 

The Licensing Panel Sub-Committee to elect a Chair. The Chair will welcome all 

parties to the meeting, introduce the Sub-Committee Members and officers present. 

The hearing will then proceed as follows;  

a) The Officer Reporting (as the licensing authority) to outline the application and the    

decision to be taken  

b) Members to ask questions of the Officer Reporting  

c) Applicant to ask questions of the Officer Reporting  

d) The Applicant to put their case to the Sub-Committee  

e) Members to ask questions of the Applicant  

f) Other persons to make their representations  

g) Members to ask questions of other persons  

h) Applicant to ask questions of other persons 

I) Chair to ask if any parties have any further questions or anything they wish to add 

j) Applicant to briefly summarise their position 

k) Officer Reporting to sum up and restate the options for the Members of the Sub 

Committee  

l) Sub-Committee to retire and make their decision within 5 working days 

  

5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE 

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE: Cllr Bowden, Cllr Hill, Cllr Luxton,  

OFFICER REPORTING: Craig Hawkings 

A) The Application – (Appendix A)

Applicant: Epic Bars and Clubs Berkshire Limited 
Premises: Labyrinth, Unit 15a, Windsor Royal Station, Windsor, SL4 1PJ 

A map of the area surrounding the premises is at (Appendix B). 

The application is to: 

1. To Licence a town centre bar and nightclub. 

Description of Premises: Bar and nightclub. 

A summary of the application is as follows; 

The application is for the following licensable activities: 

 Films  Indoors                                                   Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 03:00 

 Live Music Indoor                                             Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 03:00 

 Recorded Music Indoors                                  Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 03:00 

 Performance of dance Indoors                         Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 03:00 

 Late night refreshments Indoor                        Monday to Sunday 23:00 – 03:00 

 Supply of alcohol on & off(Both) the premises Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 03:00 

 Hours premises are open to the public            Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 03:30 

 Seasonal Variation : On the commencement of British Summertime and on that 
day only, opening hours will be extended by one hour On New Year’s Eve 
opening hours will be extended until the start of permitted hours on New Year’s 
Day. 

Last day for representations: Monday 6 September 2021

7

Agenda Item 5



Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS): Mr. Duncan Squires 

The application was advertised in accordance with the statutory regulations. 

B) Relevant Representations Received  

Where, as here, relevant representations have been made, the licensing authority 
must hold a hearing to consider them, unless agreed by the parties. The Licensing 
and Public Space Protection Order Sub-Committee can take steps as are appropriate 
for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives as relevant. 

To be “relevant”, the representation has to relate to the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence on the promotion of at least one of the four licensing objectives which are set 
out in the Licensing Act 2003. 

The four licensing objectives are; 

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 

• Public safety; 

• The prevention of public nuisance; and 

• The protection of children from harm. 

In this case the representations received from the responsible authorities are as 
follows;   

a .  Environmental Health: None

b .  RBFRS: None 

c .  Planning Officer:  None

d .  Local Safeguarding Children's Board (LSCB) None 

e .  Public Health: None 

f .  Trading Standards:  None 

g .  Thames Valley Police:  Representation

h .  RBWM Licensing:             None  

8



Representations received from other persons are as follows;  

   1 Representation from Thames Valley Police 
   1 Representation received from resident 

Redacted copies of the representations are at (Appendix C)

The applicant for the licence and the 2 persons who made representations 
were notified of this hearing in accordance with the statutory regulations. 

All parties were required to notify the Licensing Authority, in advance, if 
they intended to attend the hearing and, if so, if they intended to be 
represented or call witnesses.

C) RBWM Licensing Policy 

The RBWM Licensing Policy Statement 21 - 26 

The sections of the RBWM Licensing Policy relevant to this application are; 

6.1 Framework Hours   

Having considered the evidence of alcohol related crime, disorder and anti-social 
behavior, the number of late-night premises and, in particular, the social, practical and 
regulatory impacts on the morning after the night before, the Licensing Authority has 
adopted a Framework Hours Policy. This Framework Hours Policy will apply to new and 
variation applications. 

The Framework Hours are: 

Premises Type Commencement Hour for 
Licensable Activities 

No earlier than: 

Terminal Hour for 
Licensable Activities 

No later than: 
 Off licence  09.00  23.00 

 Restaurant  09.00  01.00 

 Pub/bar/night club  10.00  02.00 

 Takeaway  n/a  02.00 

(As can be seen, the licensed hours applied for in this application fall outside RBWM 
framework hours for a premises.) 

9



Framework Hours are intended to guide applicants on the Licensing Authority’s 
expectations when preparing their Operating Schedule. However, if no relevant 
representations had been received, the application would have been granted by the 
Licensing Authority under delegated powers. 

6.4 Wider Community Interest  

The Licensing Authority considers that its licensing functions are exercised in the 
public interest, furthermore that the Licensing Authority is under a duty to take any 
steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the interests of the 
wider community and not just those of the individual licence holder. 

The Licensing Authority will have particular regard to those applications in close 
proximity to residential premises and the likely effect on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in such circumstances. Subject to any relevant representations, 
the Licensing Authority will have particular regard to*: 

 The nature of the activities 
 The character of the surrounding area 
 Measures for limitation of noise emissions from the premises. These may 

include as appropriate; noise limitation devices, sound insulation, 
whether windows are to be opened, the insulation of acoustic lobbies and 
double glazing 

 Measures to deal with queuing, where necessary 
 Use of outdoor areas 
 Measures to deal with dispersal of customers from the premises as 

necessary, including the employment of door supervisors, use of dedicated 
Hackney Carriage / Private Hire firms, notices in the premises requesting 
customers to respect neighbours 

 Winding down periods, particularly in public houses and nightclubs etc. 
             (*Note – not all of these will be relevant to this particular application) 

7. Promoting the Prevention of Crime and Disorder  

Where relevant representations are made, the Licensing Authority will have particular 

regard to the following issues* in relation to the crime and disorder ob
[...]
g policy. 

14



E) Conclusion / Summary 

The Licensing Panel Sub Committee is obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the four licensing objectives which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 Public safety; 
 The prevention of public nuisance 
 The protection of children from harm. 

In making its decision, the Sub Committee is also obliged to have regard to national 
guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy. Of course, the Committee must 
have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence that it hears. 

The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and to the 
relevant representations, take such step or steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are: 

(a) Reject the application; 

(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise’s supervisor;  
(*Note – not all of these will be relevant to this particular application)

(c) Grant the application but modify the activities and/or the hours and/or 
the conditions of the licence; 

(d) Grant the application. 

 Where conditions are attached to a licence then reasons for those 
conditions must be given. 

The Sub-Committee are reminded that any party to the hearing may appeal 
against the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within 
21 days of the notification of the determination. 

The Sub-Committee are asked to determine the application. 

15



Financial implications: None directly but Members should be aware that any 
decision of the Sub-Committee may be appealed against in the Magistrates’ Court 
and such an appeal may involve additional costs and possible costs against the 
Council. 

Environmental/Sustainability Implications: Any authorisation under the 
Licensing Act 2003 may give rise to environmental implications both positive and 
negative depending upon the application and any measures proposed to take 
control adverse environmental factors. 

Legal implicatio
[...]
appy that 
any exceptions to the condition can only be authorised by the DPS or senior manager on duty, 
and a written record of the exception kept at the premises. The amended condition we would 
propose is as follows: 

‘An ID scanning system will be employed at the premises, and will be utilised for all customers except 
those customers approved by the DPS or senior manager on duty for admittance to the premises 
without being recorded on the ID scanning system. A written record of any exception will be made and 
retained at the premises for inspection.’ 

I hope the above is clear. I also hope, as Jimmy and I explained at the meeting, this is not a case where 
the operators want to get into any form of argument with Thames Valley Police. The operators are 
proud of their record of working with local police forces, but would also like to have parity with other 
venues in the area, in particular Atik.  

Kind regards, 

Andrew Woods

 
  

43



Agreed conditions with Trading Standards  

1. Challenge 25 Policy to be operated at the premises without discretion and the 
appropriate signage of said challenge policy to be displayed within the premises. 
All staff authorised to sell alcohol should be trained in the Challenge policy with 
appropriate training documented to reflect this 

2. A refusal book/log/electronic log should be kept at the premises to record all 
incidents of possible underage/proxy alcohol sales and updated as and when 
required, and made available for inspection on request by either a Responsible 
Authority such as Licensing or Trading Standards or the Police

44


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE
	5 CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Bowden, Geoff Hill and Sayonara Luxton 

 
Officers: Craig Hawkings, Anthony Lenaghan, Mark Beeley, Oran Norris-Browne and 
Jatinder Rakhra 
 
 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Bowden proposed that Councillor Luxton be Chairman of the Sub-Committee. This 
was seconded by Councillor Hill. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Councillor Luxton be Chairman of the Sub-
Committee. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence had been received.  

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE  
 
Members noted the procedures for the Sub-Committee. 

 
CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
Craig Hawkings, Licensing Team Leader, introduced the item and outlined the application and 
the issues for the Sub Committee members to consider. He stated that this application was to 
license a town centre bar and nightclub.  
 
A summary of the application was as follows: 

 Films Indoors Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 03:00  

 Live Music Indoor Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 03:00  

 Recorded Music Indoors Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 03:00  

 Performance of dance Indoors Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 03:00  

 Late night refreshments Indoor Monday to Sunday 23:00 – 03:00  

 Supply of alcohol on & off (Both) the premises Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 03:00  

 Hours premises are open to the public Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 03:30  

 Seasonal Variation: On the commencement of British Summertime and on that day 

only, opening hours will be extended by one hour On New Year’s Eve opening hours 

will be extended until the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day. 

The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was Mr Duncan Squires.  
 
Craig Hawkings said that where, relevant representations had been made, the licensing 
authority must hold a hearing to consider them, unless agreed by the parties.  
 



The Licensing and Public Space Protection Order Sub-Committee could take steps as are 
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives as relevant.  
 
To be “relevant”, the representation had to relate to the likely effect of the grant of the licence 
on the promotion of at least one of the four licensing objectives which were set out in the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The four licensing objectives were: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder. 

 Public safety.  

 The prevention of public nuisance. 

 The protection of children from harm. 

In this case the representations received from the responsible authorities were as follows;  

 Environmental Health: None  

 RBFRS: None. 

 Planning Officer: None. 

 Local Safeguarding Children's Board (LSCB): None. 

 Public Health: None. 

 Trading Standards: None. 

 Thames Valley Police: Representation. 

 RBWM Licensing: None. 

2 Representations had been received altogether, one from a resident and one from Thames 
Valley Police, which were in appendix C. 
 
The Reporting Officer went through the options that the Sub-Committee had.  
Questions to the Reporting Officer from Members: 
Councillor Bowden asked what the operating hours were for other bars and nightclubs in that 
local area.  
 
Craig Hawkings stated the following: 
 
Scotch Bar (Times restricted by planning) 

 11:00 – 02:00 Monday – Thursday 

 11:00 – 03:00 Friday – Saturday 

Boom Bar (Times restricted by planning) 

 11:00 – 01:00 Monday – Thursday 

 11:00 – 02:00 Friday – Saturday (02:30 close) 

Charlie’s Horse 

 10:00 – 01:00 Monday – Thursday 

 10:00 – 02:00 Friday – Saturday (02:30 close) 

ATIK 

 11:00 – 03:00 Friday – Saturday  

Councillor Bowden expressed concern that there was no representation from Environmental 
Health and asked if there was any comment from them with regards to litter in that area 
specifically.  
 
Craig Hawkings confirmed that this was correct, and no representation was received. 
 
Councillor Bowden asked if it was normal for bars and nightclubs to apply for a license for 
alcohol on and off the premises.  
 



Craig Hawkings confirmed that businesses were free to apply for what they wanted, and he 
noted that the laws regarding this had changed due to the pandemic. 
 
Councillor Hill asked with regards to the change in the law if this had any effect on changes in 
operating hours. Craig Hawkins confirmed it had no effect and this was a normal practice.  
 
Councillor Hill asked if any complaints had been received in the past from the same site when 
there was previous ownership.  
 
Craig Hawkings said that the police would have crime statistics available for that area, if 
required.  
 
Councillor Hill said that another similar venue that applied for a licence recently had offered to 
dispose of litter in the local vicinity to the club outside. He asked if the applicant had made any 
such offer. Craig Hawkins stated that he would have to review the operating procedures to 
confirm this.  
 
Councillor Bowden asked for clarification as to how many SIA’s would be present at the 
location. 
 
Craig Hawkings stated that an agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
Thames Valley Police regarding door staff numbers and body worn cameras.  
 
Councillor Bowden asked if there were any mechanisms in place for ID scanning and the 
identifying of weapons. 
Craig Hawkings said that this was a requirement put forward by Thames Valley Police for the 
scanning of all ID’s and not just the implementing of the Under 25 policy. He said that this was 
being contested by the applicant, as a form of discretion was desired in the use of the ID 
scanner.  
 
Councillor Hill asked if it was normal for nightclubs to have discretion when it came to ID 
scanners and if other local nightclubs had this. 
 
Craig Hawkings confirmed that ATIK had a condition in their license where they must scan all 
customer ID’s, with SIA personnel on duty and that no other nightclubs in Windsor can 
exercise discretion when it came to scanning ID’s.  
 
The Chairman asked the Reporting Officer for clarification with regards to the operating hours 
and specifically RBWM’s frameworks around this.  
 
Craig Hawkings said that the framework policy was merely a guide and was not strict rules. If 
there were no representations, then there would be no issue with a premises having operating 
hours, that were different to the RBWM’s frameworks.  
 
The Chairman asked for the Legal Officer to confirm this. Anthony Lenaghan (Legal Officer) 
confirmed this to be correct.  
 
Questions to the Reporting Officer from Applicants: 
 
No Questions were asked. 
 
Applicant’s Case: 
 
Andrew Woods (Applicant’s Representative) began by clarifying the location of the premises, 
as being at the top of Goswell Hill as opposed to the bottom. He then clarified by stating that 
the sale of alcohol would end at 03:00 hours and the premises would close at 03:30 hours, to 
allow for 30 minutes drinking up time. Andrew Woods stated that this drinking up time was a 
normal practice for nightclubs nationally.  



 
Andrew Woods said that the applicant was applying for the same operating hours as ATIK and 
that they were a specialist late night operator, the same as ATIK.  
 
Andrew Woods then referred to Scotch Bar by stating that it had a closing time of 04:00 hours 
on Friday’s and Saturday’s, with no sale of alcohol between 03:00 and 04:00 hours.  
 
Andrew Woods clarified that the applicant was not seeking anything more than what had 
previously been granted by the RBWM to other premises.  
 
Andrew Woods stated that the applicant was withdrawing their request for alcohol off-sales 
and reiterated that their position was as an indoor venue only. He also said that contact was 
made to the Environmental Health Agency for comments, however nothing was received.  
 
Andrew Woods said that contact had been made with the resident who put in the 
representation, however no response was received. He said the offer was still there for 
discussions to occur.  
 
Andrew Woods also said that contact was made with Debbie Pearmain (Thames Valley 
Police), with positive discussions having taken place. Andrew Woods stated that if the 
Applicant’s proposed operating hours were agreed too, then the applicant would agree to the 
same conditions as ATIK, including a 100% scanning of all customer ID’s, if the application 
was granted as requested.  
 
Andrew Woods said that he could see no conditions involving ID scanning by any other 
premises that had been discussed, such as Scotch Bar. He said ATIK was the only premises 
with this condition.  
 
Andrew Woods said with regards to operating hours, the Licensing Act 2003 allowed the 
applicant to apply for any hours it desired such as 24 hours a day. This was clearly stated as 
an example and reiterated that the RBWM’s frameworks were a guide and were determined 
by whether the licensing objectives were met.  
 
Andrew Woods clarified that the fire exit for this venue was at the front of the premises at the 
top of Goswell Hill, compared to other businesses where theirs exit through the back.  
 
Andrew Woods stated that the applicant’s relationship with Thames Valley Police was very 
good and that prior to the application being made, the applicant’s co-owner held talks with 
Debbie Pearmain with regards to operating in Windsor.  
 
He said that the police did not object to the license, but instead wanted: 

 10 additional conditions added. 

 Closing time of 02:00 hours Sunday – Thursday 

 Closing time of 02:30 hours Friday – Saturday 

Andrew Woods reiterated that if the license was given as applied for, then the applicant would 
agree to all 10 conditions. He also noted that 2 members of SIA would be deployed with body-
worn video cameras, with 1 inside and 1 outside the premises.  
 
Andrew Woods said that if the application was not granted as requested, then the applicant 
had requested that some discretion would be allowed towards the scanning of ID’s. He said 
that some customers in extreme circumstances would be granted entry to the premises 
without ID, with management noting their details. A 56-year-old male in a suit was used as an 
example of this extreme circumstance.  
 
Andrew Woods continued by stating that for a representation to be valid, it needed to set out 
why the licensing objectives would be impacted. He said that the Thames Valley Police 



representation did not do this and did not give reasons as to why the licensing objectives 
would not be met and why the required operating hours were not acceptable.  
 
Andrew Woods said that the regulation dictates that oral evidence at the Sub-Committee can 
only be based upon the written representation that was given. He invited the Legal Officer to 
consider this.  
 
Andrew Woods began his summary by saying that the applicant was a specialist late night 
operator and utilised its operating manual to train staff to a high level. He added that the 
applicant had previously won an award for working in the late-night economy.  
 
Andrew Woods also said that there were 3 owners of the business and that it was funded 
through their own finances, and that there were no bank loans or corporate finance involved. 
The spend here would total around £400,000 and they would employ 25-30 members of staff, 
with a further 15 employed through agencies.  
Andrew Woods said that the conditions discussed by the Police and Trading Standards had 
been noted. He also added that at the end of every trading night, staff would go outside the 
premises to clean up in the local vicinity.  
 
Andrew Woods said that a Welfare Officer operated at its premises, and that there were clear 
guidelines on drugs, weapons and keeping customers safe.  
 
Andrew Woods stated that the licensing objectives had all been met and that the applicant 
would be in healthy competition with ATIK as a main competitor, hence the desire to mirror 
their licence.  
 
Questions to the applicant by members: 
 
The Chairman asked if it was Halloween or New Year’s that opening hours would be 
extended. Andrew Woods confirmed that it was New Year’s. 
 
Councillor Hill asked what the previous opening hours were for the premises, formally known 
as Vanilla. 
 
Andrew Woods said that it was originally a closing time of 04:00 hours, but this was reduced 
by the RBWM due to some issues with the premises.  
 
Councillor Hill asked why the applicant required an extended opening time for New Year’s and 
asked if ATIK did this. Andrew Woods stated that their desire was to be granted the same 
privileges as ATIK.   
 
Councillor Bowden asked for clarification as to the exact location of the premises. Andrew 
Woods clarified this.  
 
Councillor Bowden expressed his concern as to the number of SIA’s that were planned to be 
used and what the occupancy level would be.  
 
Andrew Woods replied by stating that the former premises being Vanilla, was believed to have 
an occupancy of around 400 customers. The proposal that the police were happy with was 
that 2 SIA’s would be the standard number with an additional SIA being added per 100 extra 
customers.  
 

 2 SIA’s – 100 customers 

 3 SIA’s – 200 customers 

 4 SIA’s – 300 customers 

Andrew Woods stated that the applicant was more than happy to add this as a condition.  
 



Councillor Bowden asked how the applicant’s SIA’s would manage the dispersal of customers 
from the premises with the concern of customers from multiple bars and nightclubs mixing.  
 
Andrew Woods said that there was no evidence of any conflict between customers of multiple 
venues. Door staff and management would keep an eye out for conflict and manage dispersal 
in the best way they could.  
 
Councillor Bowden pointed out one of the four licensing objectives being the prevention of 
crime and disorder and public safety.  
Andrew Woods stated that with the agreed conditions and the use of the operations manual, 
customers would be dispersed in the most effective way to meet that licensing objective.  
 
Councillor Bowden asked if there would be any queue management outside of the premises.  
 
James Elias stated that there would be a system in place, and that this would be managed by 
security and management. James Elias also stated that there would be a staged close of the 
premises, with one room at a time to allow for the dispersal of customers.  
 
Councillor Bowden asked if there would be opportunity for taxis and private hire vehicles to be 
booked inside the premises. James Elias confirmed this.  
 
The Legal Officer said that a condition had been agreed between the applicant and Thames 
Valley Police regarding the dispersing of customers from the premises.  
 
The Chairman asked if the Welfare Officer was medically trained. James Elias said that this 
was a very new role and being medically trained was not currently on the job specification.  
 
The Chairman asked if the applicant would distribute items such as lollipops when customers 
are leaving the premises. James Elias confirmed this was not done every night, however it 
was something that they do with a range of items.  
 
The Chairman asked how far in terms of distance would the premises go in dispersing 
customers from the premises. James Elias said he would usually focus on the immediate 
vicinity to the premises, due to the protection of the venue being important also.  
 
Objectors Case: 
 
Inspector Mike Darrah (Neighbourhood Inspector Windsor & Maidenhead, Thames Valley 
Police) stated that there were 2 objections being made by Thames Valley Police.  
 
These were as follows:  

1. The length of the opening hours including the extra 30 minutes of drink up time. 

2. The scanning of customer ID’s. 

Mike Darrah stated that the existing licenses for other venues discussed on Goswell Hill had 
been in operation for several years, and that the world was now in a different place when it 
came to the night-time economy.  
 
Mike Darrah stated that the average age of customers pre-covid was between 22-25, however 
this was now 18-19 years old. He also said that the demand for the night-time economy had 
risen massively, with crime and disorder increasing too because of this.  
 
The Legal Officer stated that as per the Licensing Act 2003, no new evidence could be 
brought forward to the panel, unless consented to by the applicant. The Legal Officer 
confirmed that this was not the case.  
 



Mike Darrah acknowledged this and said that the hours applied for were too late and that 
crime in that area was already high. He said if any neighbouring venues also requested these 
operating hours in the future, then Thames Valley Police would object once again.  
 
Mike Darrah said that the scanning of ID’s was there to prevent crime and disorder and 
significantly aids investigations if needed. He stressed that discretion being given with the ID 
scanner, could potentially be abused, and was not recommended by Thames Valley Police.  
 
The 2nd objector who was a resident, was not present, so the written submissions were 
considered by the Sub-Committee.  
 
Questions to the Applicant from the Reporting Officer: 
 
Councillor Hill asked the Legal Officer as to what could be considered from the objector, and 
what had to be disregarded as new evidence. 
 
The Legal Officer outlined the new information that was mentioned and stated that this must 
be disregarded unless it was present within Debbie Pearmain’s written representation.  
 
The Chairman asked if ATIK had a staggered closing time to aid with dispersal. Craig 
Hawkings confirmed this.  
 
Summary from the Applicant: 
 
The applicant agreed that the ID scanner would be used for all customers 100% if the license 
as applied for was agreed.  
 
Andrew Woods said that neither representation was put before the panel outlined specific 
reasons as to why the licensing objectives were not being met. He also said that the applicant 
would continue to work closely and openly with the police and that the operations manual 
would be kept constantly open to change and adaptation.  
 
Andrew Woods said that the applicant could operate until 03:00 hours whilst meeting all the 
licensing objectives and adhering to the 10 conditions put forward by the police.  
 
Summary from the Reporting Officer:  
 
The Reporting Officer reminded the Sub-Committee that it was obliged to determine this 
application with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives which were: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder. 

 Public safety. 

 The prevention of public nuisance. 

 The protection of children from harm.  

In making its decision, the Sub Committee was also obliged to have regard to national 
guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy. Of course, the Committee must have regard 
to all the representations made and the evidence that it heard.  
 
The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and to the relevant representations 
take such step or steps as it considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.  
The steps were: 
(a) Reject the application.  
(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise’s supervisor. (*Note – not all of 
these will be relevant to this particular application) 
(c) Grant the application but modify the activities and/or the hours and/or the conditions of the 
licence.  



(d) Grant the application. Where conditions were attached to a licence then reasons for those 
conditions must be given.  
 
The Sub-Committee were reminded that any party to the hearing may appeal against the 
decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the notification of 
the determination. 
 
Decision: 
 
After careful consideration of all the evidence, the Sub-Committee decided to allow the 
application subject to the conditions that had been requested by Thames Valley Police 
and the conditions agreed to by the applicant. The sale of alcohol and licensable activities 
are as follows: 

 Sunday – 11am to 2am 

 Monday – 11am to 2am 

 Tuesday – 11am to 2am 

 Wednesday – 11am to 2am 

 Thursday – 11am to 2am 

 Friday – 11am to 2.30am 

 Saturday – 11am to 2.30am 

Season variation: On New Year’s Eve, opening hours will be extended to 3.30am.  

Other conditions included: 

 The withdrawal of the sale of alcohol off the premises. 

 A welfare officer being available. 

 An agreed dispersal policy, following discussions with Thames Valley Police. 

 The scanning of all ID’s, with no discretion allowed. 

 The cleaning of litter outside and in the direct vicinity of the venue. 

The Sub-Committee considered the written submissions provided by the applicant, Officers of 
the Council, and objectors.  
 
The Sub-Committee also heard oral evidence provided from Craig Hawkings, the Reporting 
Officer at RBWM, Andrew Woods, Applicant’s Representative, James Elias, Co-owner of Epic 
Bars and Clubs Berkshire Limited and Mike Darrah, Thames Valley Police.  
 
In making their decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to its duty to promote the four 
licensing objectives. 
 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 10.30 am, finished at 12.50 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


